

No. 92080-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent,

v.

AVNET, INC.,

Petitioner.

***AMICUS CURIAE* MEMORANDUM OF THE
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION**

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA No. 17022
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Council On State Taxation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE IS BOUND BY ITS PUBLISHED RULES	4
II. THE U.S. CONSTITUTION'S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PROTECTS BUSINESSES' GROSS RECEIPTS DISSOCIATED FROM ANY INSTATE ACTIVITY FROM BEING SUBJECT TO TAXATION BY A STATE	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 45 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Washington</i> , No. 45108-5-11 (Apr. 28, 2015).....	4
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Washington</i> , 38 Wn.2d 663, 231 P.2d 325 (1951).....	3, 9
<i>Burke v. Houston NANA L.L.C.</i> , 222 P.2d 851 (Alaska 2010)	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)..	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Deffenbaugh v. DSHS</i> , 53 Wn. App. 868, 770 P.2d 1084 (1989)...	5
<i>Dep't of Envtl. Res. v. Rushton Mining Co.</i> , 591 A.2d 1168 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991).....	6
<i>Eastwood Nursing and Rehab. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 910 A.2d 134 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	6
<i>General Motors Corp. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 862, 376 P.2d 843 (1962).....	8
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Chester v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 828 A.2d 446 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	10
<i>Nat'l Geographic v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	8
<i>Northwest Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	8
<i>Norton Co. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951)3, 9	
<i>Scripto Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	8
<i>Skamania County v. Woodall</i> , 104 Wn. App. 525, 16 P.3d 701 (2001).....	5
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951).....	10
<i>Standard Press Steel Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	8
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) 7, 8	
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 638 (1974).....	5, 6
 Other Authorities	
Ans. to Pet. for Rev.....	8
Pet. for Rev.	4

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 3
WAC 458-20-193..... 2
